

No. 18-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY; CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; CITGO EAST COAST OIL
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS
SHIPPING & TRADING, S.A.; AND UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEREK A. WALKER
J. DWIGHT LEBLANC, JR.
DOUGLAS L. GRUNDMEYER
CHAFFE MCCALL, L.L.P.
2300 Energy Centre
1100 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70163
(504) 585-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
RICHARD E. YOUNG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

RICHARD Q. WHELAN
FRANK P. DEGIULIO
PALMER, BIEZUP &
HENDERSON LLP
190 N. Independence Mall
West, Suite 401
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 625-9900

Counsel for Petitioners

October 26, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual and Regulatory Background	3
B. Prior Proceedings	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	12
THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRE- TATION OF A SAFE BERTH PROVISION IN A CHARTER CONTRACT CEMENTS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SCOPE OF THE DUTY THAT THE PROVISION IMPOSES UPON THE CHARTERER	12
A. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Widened An Acknowledged Circuit Split	12
B. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Is Wrong ..	17
C. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Presents A Recurring And Important Question	21
CONCLUSION	22

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: <i>In Re Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , 886 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>In Re Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-305, 2016 WL 4035994 (E.D. Pa. July 25, 2016).....	45a
APPENDIX C: <i>In Re Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , No. 16-3470 (3d Cir. May 30, 2018) (order denying petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc).....	270a
APPENDIX D: <i>In Re Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2013).....	272a
APPENDIX E: <i>In Re Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-00305, 2011 WL 1436878 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2011).....	330a
APPENDIX F: <i>In Re Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , No. 11-2576 (3d Cir. July 12, 2013) (order denying petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc).....	345a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 2 F. Cas. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 1868), <i>aff'd</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1873)	19
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	15
<i>Black Diamond S.S. Corp. v. Robert Stewart & Sons, Ltd.</i> , 336 U.S. 386 (1949)	3
<i>Citgo Asphalt Ref. Co. v. Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1279 (2014)	9
<i>Cities Serv. Transp. Co. v. Gulf Ref. Co.</i> , 79 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1935)	13
<i>Comar Marine, Corp. v. Raider Marine Logistics, L.L.C.</i> , 792 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>In re Complaint of Metlife Capital Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 818 (1st Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991)	3
<i>Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963)	2
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	15, 16
<i>One Beacon Ins. Co. v. Crowley Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990)	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Paragon Oil Co. v. Republic Tankers, S.A.</i> , 310 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1962)	13
<i>Park S.S. Co. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1951)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>The Rice Company (Suisse) S.A. v. Precious Flowers Ltd.</i> , 523 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Buffalo Marine Servs.</i> , 538 F. App'x 575 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Venore Transp. Co. v. Oswego Shipping Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955).....	3
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	16

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	12
26 U.S.C. § 9509(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	6
33 U.S.C. §§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	5
§ 2701(32)(A).....	5
§ 2702(a).....	5
§ 2703(a)(3)	6
§ 2704	5
§ 2708(a)(1)	6
§ 2713(b)(1)(B)	6
§ 2715(a).....	5
46 U.S.C. app. § 183 (2005).....	6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Peter G. Hartman, Comments, <i>Safe Port/Berth Clauses: Warranty or Due Diligence?</i> , 21 Tul. Mar. L.J. 537 (1997).....	15, 17, 21
J. Bond Smith, Jr., <i>Time and Voyage Charters: Safe Port/Safe Berth</i> , 49 Tul. L. Rev. 860 (1975).....	15, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Julian Cooke et al., <i>Voyage Charters</i> (4th ed. 2014)	19
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	15, 17, 18
